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FACTUAL SUMMARY 

      A legislative candidate serves as an executive director for a nonprofit corporation. The nonprofit provides employment services and does not engage in legislative activities. The Board of Directors is composed of members from the community which includes the Mayor and the County Judge-Executive, or their designees. Funding sources for the nonprofit are from city grants, county grants, and fees from local citizens and businesses for services performed by the nonprofit. Office space is provided at no cost by county government and the city government serves as a fiscal agent for the nonprofit.  

QUESTION PRESENTED
      May a legislator serve as executive director for this nonprofit corporation under the Code of Ethics?

OPINION
      A  legislator may pursue employment in the private sector and be compensated 

for that employment so long as it is unrelated to their position as a legislator.  KRS 

6.611(2)(b)(2) states "anything of value does not include compensation, food, beverages, 

entertainment, transportation, lodging, or other goods or services extended to a legislator 

by the legislator's private employer..." Therefore a legislator may continue private 

sector employment as the nonprofit's executive director.
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QUESTION PRESENTED
      2.   May  a  nonprofit corporation that employs a legislator as the executive director enter competitive bid processes or enter into contracts with state agencies to perform services?    

OPINION

      The Code of Ethics does not prohibit transactions between a nonprofit corporation that employs a legislator as executive director and state agencies.  KRS 6.734  places certain restrictions on legislators and candidates with regard to state contracts, but does not restrict such activities on the part of private sector employers. Therefore, these activities would be outside the jurisdiction of the Commission  absent a finding that the activity in question was somehow related to a legislative matter.

QUESTION PRESENTED
      3.   May a legislator serve as an appointed member of the Board of  Directors of a local private industry council under the Code of Ethics?

OPINION

        In OLEC 93-60 the Commission addressed general questions regarding the propriety of legislator service on various governmental boards. As the Commission stated in OLEC 93-60, the Commission has jurisdiction to address questions relating to Section 6.764, dealing with offices incompatible with being a legislator.  A local private industry council is a quasi governmental entity created by local government to implement the federal Job Partnership Training Act.  Because a local private industry council is not an entity of state government nor an entity which has statutory authority to levy taxes or set rates,  as set forth in KRS 6.764 , board membership is not an incompatible office.  A legislator would not be prohibited from service as a board member of the local private industry council. 

